CHAPTER 187.

AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO JOHN PATTERSON FOR THE ARREST OF A HORSE THIEF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Arrest of horse thief, Section 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated, out of anymoney in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to John Patterson of St. Paul, the sum of seventy-five dollars (\$75) for the arrest and delivery to the sheriff of Goodhue county, one Henry Burnach, a horse thief, in March, 1873. Sec. 2. This act to be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1881.

CHAPTER 188.

AN ACT TO RAISE THE NECESSARY FUNDS TO REBUILD, RE-PAIR AND REFURNISH THE STATE CAPITOL, AND TO AP-PROPRIATE MONEY FOR SUCH PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the moneys in the State treasury the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary to rebuild, repair and refurnish the State capitol building, the same to be expended under the direction of the Governor of this State.

Amount of tax to be levied. SEC. 2. For the purpose of raising the funds hereby appropriated, there shall be levied a tax of one third (\frac{1}{3}) of one (1) mill on the dollar of all the taxable property of this State for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), in addition to the levy now authorized by law.

Sec. 3. The moneys arising from the tax hereby auth rthorized and levied, shall be applied for the purposes hereinbefore specified, and for no other purposes whatever.

SEC. 4. Provided, that said capitol building when so rebuilt shall have all the principal division walls constructed of brick, and said building to be so rebuilt in as nearly a fire-proof manner as is practical and possible, and with proper means of exit or escape therefrom.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1881.